UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF DIFFERENT
CONCENTRATIONS OF
GIBBERELLIC ACID (GA;) ON
SEEDLING GROWTH PERFORMANCE
OF COCOA (Theobroma cacao)

ROSZALIA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Final year project submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements of the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2015



CANDIDATE’S DELARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year
project report has not been submitted to other academic institution or non academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subject

to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate ROSZALIA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Candidate’s ID No 2012614814

Programme Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title The Impact of Different Concentrations of Gibberellic Acid

(Gaz) On Seedling Growth Performance of Cocoa (Theobroma
Cacao)

Signature of

Candidate #—

Date 5" JANUARY 2015

i



ABSTRACT

Dormancy is a condition where the seeds unable to germinate even in a specified period
of time even in the most favourable environmental conditions. Seed germination is
predisposed by the environmental factors such as water, temperature, oxygen, chemicals
and light conditions. In order to determine the effective Gibberellic Acid (GA3)
concentrations as treatment to break cocoa seed dormancy in cocoa seed and to evaluate
the effect of Gibberellic Acid (GA3) treatment on growth performance of cocoa seedlings,
an experiment was conducted with 6 replications for each concentrations of Gibberellic
Acid (GA3) in a completely randomized design. Cocoa seeds were subjected to different
treatments of Gibberellic Acid (GA3) in different concentrations, embryo test, cutting by
scalpel, soaking with 7% of sodium hypochlorite, sodium hypochlorite, cocoa seed
soaked with different concentration of Gibberellic Acid (GA3) at (100, 200, 300, 400, 500
mgL-1) for a period of 24 hour. Results showed concentrations does have slight effect,
with the highest test dose showing better growth in all the parameters but it is not
significant statistically.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT iii
ABSTRAK iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v
TABLE OF CONTENT vi
LIST OF TABLE viii
LIST OF FIGURE ix
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the study 1
1.2 Problems statement 2
1.3 Research question 3
1.4 Objectives of study 3
1.5  Significance of study 3
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 Theobroma cocao L. Description 4
2.1.1 Origin of Theobroma cocao L. 5
2.1.2  Characteristics of Theobroma cocao L. 6
2.1.3  Cultivation of Theobroma cacao 9
2.1.4 Uses of Cocoa Tree 10
2.2 Pre treatment on cocoa seed dormancy by using Gibberellic Acid
(GA3) 11
CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY 13
3.1 Location of study 13
3.2 Materials 13
3.2.1 Chemicals 13
3.2.2 Medium 13

3.3 Apparatus 14

vi



3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DICUSSION

4.1
42
43
44

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Procedures

Parameters

3.5.1 Length of embryo in the seed
3.5.2 Leafarea

3.5.3 Number of leaf

3.54 Length of roots
Experimental design

3.6.1 Experimental Layout
Statistical Analysis
Hypothesis

Schedule of Work

Effect on the length of embryo that response to cocoa seedlings

leaf area analysis

Effect on the number of leaf that response to cocoa seedlings

Effect on the growth performance and length of roots analysis that

response to cocoa seedlings

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

15
19
19
19
19
19
20
21
22
22
23
24

24
26
27

29
32

34
37

45



	THE IMPACT OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS OF GIBBERELLIC ACID (GA3) ON SEEDLING GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF COCOA (Theobroma cacao)
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DELARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problems statement
	1.3 Research question
	1.4 Objectives of study
	1.5 Significance of study

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 THEOBROMA COCAO L. DESCRIPTION
	2.1.1 Origin of Theobroma cocao L.
	2.1.2 Characteristics of Theobroma cocao L.
	2.1.3 Cultivation of Theobroma cacao
	2.1.4 Uses of Cocoa Tree

	2.2 Pre treatment on cocoa seed dormancy by using Gibberellic Acid (GA3)

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Materials
	3.2.1 Chemicals
	3.2.1.1 Gibberellic Acid (GA3)
	3.2.1.2 Sodium hypochlorite

	3.2.2 Medium
	3.2.2.1 Potting media


	3.3 Apparatus
	3.4 Procedures
	3.5 Parameters
	3.5.1 Length of embryo in the seed
	3.5.2 Leaf area
	3.5.3 Number of leaf
	3.5.4 Length of roots

	3.6 Experimental design
	3.6.1 Experimental Layout

	3.7 Statistical analysis
	3.8 Hypothesis
	3.9 Schedule of work

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DICUSSION
	4.1 Effect on the length of embryo that response to cocoa seedlings
	4.2 Leaf area an alysis
	4.3 Effect on the number of leaf that response to cocoa seedlings
	4.4 Effect on the growth performance and length of roots analysis that res ponse tococoa seedlings

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	CURRICULUM VITAE



