UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS OF GIBBERELLIC ACID (GA₃) ON SEEDLING GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF COCOA (Theobroma cacao)

ROSZALIA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Final year project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.)

Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi Mara

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DELARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subject to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate ROSZALIA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Candidate's ID No 2012614814

Programme Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title The Impact of Different Concentrations of Gibberellic Acid

(Ga₃) On Seedling Growth Performance of Cocoa (Theobroma

Cacao)

Signature of

Candidate

Date

5th JANUARY 2015

ABSTRACT

Dormancy is a condition where the seeds unable to germinate even in a specified period of time even in the most favourable environmental conditions. Seed germination is predisposed by the environmental factors such as water, temperature, oxygen, chemicals and light conditions. In order to determine the effective Gibberellic Acid (GA₃) concentrations as treatment to break cocoa seed dormancy in cocoa seed and to evaluate the effect of Gibberellic Acid (GA₃) treatment on growth performance of cocoa seedlings, an experiment was conducted with 6 replications for each concentrations of Gibberellic Acid (GA₃) in a completely randomized design. Cocoa seeds were subjected to different treatments of Gibberellic Acid (GA₃) in different concentrations, embryo test, cutting by scalpel, soaking with 7% of sodium hypochlorite, sodium hypochlorite, cocoa seed soaked with different concentration of Gibberellic Acid (GA₃) at (100, 200, 300, 400, 500 mgL-1) for a period of 24 hour. Results showed concentrations does have slight effect, with the highest test dose showing better growth in all the parameters but it is not significant statistically.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ABS	TRACT		iii	
ABS	TRAK		iv	
ACF	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	\mathbf{v}	
TAE	LE OF	CONTENT	vi	
LIST	Γ OF TA	ABLE	viii	
LIST	Γ OF FI	GURE	ix	
CHA	APTER	ONE INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Backg	ground of the study	1	
1.2	Proble	ems statement	2	
1.3	Resea	esearch question		
1.4	Objec	jectives of study		
1.5	Signif	icance of study	3	
CHA	APTER '	ΓWO LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1	Theobroma cocao L. Description		4	
	2.1.1	Origin of Theobroma cocao L.	5	
	2.1.2	Characteristics of Theobroma cocao L.	6	
	2.1.3	Cultivation of Theobroma cacao	9	
	2.1.4	Uses of Cocoa Tree	10	
2.2	Pre treatment on cocoa seed dormancy by using Gibberellic Acid			
	(GA_3)		11	
CHA	PTER	THREE METHODOLOGY	13	
3.1	Locati	ion of study	13	
3.2	Materials			
	3.2.1	Chemicals	13	
	3.2.2	Medium	13	
3.3	Appar	Apparatus 1		

3.4	Procedures				
3.5	Parameters				
	3.5.1	Length of embryo in the seed	19		
	3.5.2	Leaf area	19		
	3.5.3	Number of leaf	19		
	3.5.4	Length of roots	19		
3.6	Experimental design				
	3.6.1	Experimental Layout	21		
3.7	Statistic	cal Analysis	22		
3.8	Hypoth	Hypothesis			
3.9	Schedu	Schedule of Work			
СНА	PTER F	OUR RESULTS AND DICUSSION	24		
4.1	Effect of	on the length of embryo that response to cocoa seedlings	24		
4.2	leaf are	a analysis	26		
4.3	Effect o	on the number of leaf that response to cocoa seedlings	27		
4.4	Effect	on the growth performance and length of roots analysis that			
	respons	e to cocoa seedlings	29		
СНА	PTER F	IVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	32		
REF	ERENCE	CS CS	34		
APPI	APPENDICES				
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE				